Fort Ripley, in the county of Todd; by the way of Long Prairie, by the

most feasible route to Fort Ridgley.

SEC. 2. That the aforesaid Commissioners shall meet at the Sutler Time of meeting Store, at Fort Ripley, on the first day of June, 1856, and if either of the above named Commissioners shall neglect to attend, it shall be in the power of the one or the two who may be present, to appoint a substitute or

SEC. 3. That a map of the survey of said road shall be returned to the of- Deposite copy of fice of Secretary of the Territory, on or before the first day of Octo- map ber, 1856.

> CHARLES GARDNER. Speaker of the House of Representatives.
>
> JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

APPROVED-March first, one thousand eight hundred and fiy-siz. W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota,

CHAPTER XCII.

An Act to provide for laying out a Territorial Road from St. Cloud to Fort Ripley.

Section 1. Names of Commissioners.

Expenses, by whom paid. Take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That David Gilman, H. G. Fillmore, John L. Young, and Names of Com-John W. Tenvoord are hereby appointed Commissioners to locate and establish a Territorial road from St. Cloud to Fort Ripley on the most practicable rcute.

That said counties through which said road may pass shall pay Expenses paid the expenses for locating the same.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect, and be in force from and after its take effect равваде.

CHARLES GARDNER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

APPROVED -- March first, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six.

W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

J. TRAVIB ROSSER,

Secretary of Minnesota Territory.

S. L.—18.